

BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In re: Cancellation by the)
Florida Public Service)
Commission of Certificates to)
Provide Pay Telephone Services)
for Violation of Rule 25-)
4.0161(2), F.A.C., Regulatory)
Assessment Fees:)
)
F & D RESTAURANT) DOCKET NO. 951377-TC
CERTIFICATE NO. 2724)
BACHAR NAHABIA D/B/A PALMDALE) DOCKET NO. 951378-TC
FOOD STORE)
CERTIFICATE NO. 2640)
IDEAL GROCERY CORP.) DOCKET NO. 951379-TC
CERTIFICATE NO.2741)
LOFFLEY HINSON POST NO. 162,) DOCKET NO. 951380-TC
AMERICAN LEGION, DEPARTMENT OF)
FLORIDA, INC.)
CERTIFICATE NO. 2796)
NATASHA INTERNATIONAL, INC.) DOCKET NO. 951381-TC
D/B/A CENTAUR COMPUTER SYSTEMS)
CERTIFICATE NO. 2855)
HENRY NOBEL) DOCKET NO. 951382-TC
CERTIFICATE NO. 2893)
NORSTAR COMMUNICATIONS, INC.) DOCKET NO. 951333-TC
CERTIFICATE NO. 2907)
LARRY PATTERSON D/B/A METRO-ONE) DOCKET NO. 951384-TC
TELEPHONE CO.)
CERTIFICATE NO. 3012)
ESGO ENTERPRISES, INC. D/B/A) DOCKET NO. 951385-TC
MAILBOXES ETC. U.S.A.)
CERTIFICATE NO. 3014)
WALTER EUGENE SOUTHARD, JR.) DOCKET NO. 951386-TC
CERTIFICATE NO. 3016)
) ORDER NO. PSC-95-1600-FOF-TC
) ISSUED: December 27, 1995

The following Commissioners participated in the disposition of
this matter:

SUSAN F. CLARK, Chairman
J. TERRY DEASON
JOE GARCIA
JULIA L. JOHNSON
DIANE K. KIESLING

DOCUMENT NUMBER-DATE

13036 DEC 27 95

FPSC-RECORDS/REPORTING

ORDER NO. PSC-95-1600-FOF-TC
DOCKETS NOS. 951377-TC, , 951379-TC, 951380-TC, 951381-TC, 951382-TC, 951383-TC, 951384-TC, 951385-TC, 951386-TC
PAGE 2

NOTICE OF PROPOSED AGENCY ACTION
ORDER IMPOSING FINE AND REQUIRING PAYMENT OF REGULATORY
ASSESSMENT FEES OR CANCELLING PAY TELEPHONE CERTIFICATES

BY THE COMMISSION:

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN by the Florida Public Service Commission that the action discussed herein is preliminary in nature and will become final unless a person whose interests are substantially affected files a petition for a formal proceeding, pursuant to Rule 25-22.029, Florida Administrative Code.

The entities listed below are pay telephone service providers which have not paid the regulatory assessment fees required by Section 364.336, Florida Statutes and Rule 25-4.0161, Florida Administrative Code, Regulatory Assessment Fees:

<u>Name</u>	<u>Certificate Number</u>
F & D Restaurant	2724
Bachar Nahabia d/b/a Palmdale Food Store	2640
Ideal Grocery Corp.	2741
Loffley Hinson Post No. 162, American Legion, Department of Florida, Inc.	2796
Natasha International, Inc. d/b/a Centaur Computer Systems	2855
Henry Nobel	2893
Norstar Communications, Inc.	2907
Larry Patterson d/b/a Metro-One Telephone Co.	3012
ESGO Enterprises, Inc. d/b/a Mailboxes Etc. U.S.A.	3014
Walter Eugene Southard, Jr.	3016

Regulatory assessment fee forms were mailed in December, 1994, for the period of July 1, 1994 through December 31, 1994. Pursuant to Rule 25-4.0161(2), Florida Administrative Code, the forms and applicable fees are due to the Bureau of Fiscal Services by January 30, 1995 for the period ending December 31, 1994. Each provider was notified of its delinquency on February 28, 1995, for the period ending December 31, 1994.

ORDER NO. PSC-95-1600-FOF-TC

DOCKETS NOS. 951377-TC, , 951379-TC, 951380-TC, 951381-TC, 951382-TC, 951383-TC, 951384-TC, 951385-TC, 951386-TC

PAGE 3

Each provider has been notified of its delinquent fees and has been given adequate opportunity to pay. We find it appropriate to fine each provider listed above \$250 for failure to comply with Section 364.336, Florida Statutes and Rule 25-4.0161, Florida Administrative Code. Each provider must remit all past due regulatory assessment fees and a \$250 fine to the Florida Public Service Commission within 30 days of this Order becoming final. When the appropriate fees and fine are received, the docket shall be closed without further Commission action. Any provider that does not comply with this Order within 30 days of it becoming final shall have its certificate cancelled and the docket will be closed without further Commission action.

A protest filed in a docket shall not prevent this Order from becoming final as to any docket in which no protest is filed.

Based on the foregoing, it is

ORDERED by the Florida Public Service Commission that each pay telephone provider listed in the body of this Order pay all past due regulatory assessment fees and pay a \$250 fine to the Florida Public Service Commission for failure to comply with Section 364.336, Florida Statutes and Rule 25-4.0161, Florida Administrative Code. It is further

ORDERED that when the past due regulatory assessment fees and the fine are paid, the docket shall be closed. It is further

ORDERED that each pay telephone provider must pay the past due regulatory assessment fees and the fine within 30 days of this Order becoming final or its certificate shall be cancelled and the docket closed. It is further

ORDERED that, unless a person whose interests are substantially affected by the action proposed herein files a petition in the form and by the date specified in the Notice of Further Proceedings or Judicial Review, this Order shall become final. A protest filed in a docket shall not prevent this Order from becoming final as to any docket in which no protest is filed.

ORDER NO. PSC-95-1600-FOF-TC
DOCKETS NOS. 951377-TC, , 951379-TC, 951380-TC, 951381-TC, 951382-
TC, 951383-TC, 951384-TC, 951385-TC, 951386-TC
PAGE 4

By ORDER of the Florida Public Service Commission, this 27th
day of December, 1995.

BLANCA S. BAYÓ, Director
Division of Records and Reporting

by: Kary Deegan
Chief, Bureau of Records

(S E A L)

SKE

NOTICE OF FURTHER PROCEEDINGS OR JUDICIAL REVIEW

The Florida Public Service Commission is required by Section 120.59(4), Florida Statutes, to notify parties of any administrative hearing or judicial review of Commission orders that is available under Sections 120.57 or 120.68, Florida Statutes, as well as the procedures and time limits that apply. This notice should not be construed to mean all requests for an administrative hearing or judicial review will be granted or result in the relief sought.

The action proposed herein is preliminary in nature and will not become effective or final, except as provided by Rule 25-22.029, Florida Administrative Code. Any person whose substantial interests are affected by the action proposed by this order may file a petition for a formal proceeding, as provided by Rule 25-22.029(4), Florida Administrative Code, in the form provided by Rule 25-22.036(7)(a) and (f), Florida Administrative Code. This petition must be received by the Director, Division of Records and Reporting, 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850, by the close of business on January 17, 1996.

In the absence of such a petition, this order shall become effective on the day subsequent to the above date as provided by Rule 25-22.029(6), Florida Administrative Code.

ORDER NO. PSC-95-1600-FOF-TC
DOCKETS NOS. 951377-TC, , 951379-TC, 951380-TC, 951381-TC, 951382-
TC, 951383-TC, 951384-TC, 951385-TC, 951386-TC
PAGE 5

Any objection or protest filed in this docket before the issuance date of this order is considered abandoned unless it satisfies the foregoing conditions and is renewed within the specified protest period.

If this order becomes final and effective on the date described above, any party substantially affected may request judicial review by the Florida Supreme Court in the case of an electric, gas or telephone utility or by the First District Court of Appeal in the case of a water or wastewater utility by filing a notice of appeal with the Director, Division of Records and Reporting and filing a copy of the notice of appeal and the filing fee with the appropriate court. This filing must be completed within thirty (30) days of the effective date of this order, pursuant to Rule 9.110, Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure. The notice of appeal must be in the form specified in Rule 9.900(a), Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure.